

Town of Jamestown

Town Clerk's Office Town Hall 93 Narragansett Avenue Jamestown, Rhode Island 02835-1199 401-423-9800 Fax 401-423-7230 Email: cfernstrom@jamestownri.net

Cheryl A. Fernstrom, CMC Town Clerk/Probate Clerk

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE TOWN OF JAMESTOWN

Notice is hereby given that the Town Council of the Town of Jamestown will conduct a public hearing on **Thursday, December 13, 2018 at 6:00 p.m. at the Jamestown Town Hall, 93 Narragansett Avenue**, on the following proposed amendment to the Code of Ordinances. Opportunity shall be given to all persons interested to be heard upon the matter at the public hearing. The following proposed ordinance amendment is under consideration and may be adopted and/or altered or amended prior to the close of the public hearing without further advertising, as a result of further study or because of the views expressed at the public hearing. Any alteration or amendment must be presented for comment in the course of the public hearing. The proposed amendment is available for review and/or purchase at the Town Clerk's Office between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding Holidays.

<u>Section 1.</u> The Town Council of the Town of Jamestown hereby ordains that the Jamestown Code of Ordinances, as the same may have been heretofore amended, is hereby amended to include a Municipal Immigrant Protection Ordinance as submitted pursuant to the provisions of Section 219 of the Town of Jamestown, Town Charter.

The following is a summary description of the proposed amendment:

To provide equal access to services, opportunities, protections and equal treatment, to encourage cooperation between residents, town officials and law enforcement, and to ensure community security and due process for all, regardless of immigration status.

<u>Section 2.</u> This Ordinance amendment shall take effect upon its passage.

A copy of the entire amendment, as proposed, is available for review at the Jamestown Philomenian Library, 26 North Road; Jamestown Town Hall, 93 Narragansett Avenue; and online at <u>www.jamestownri.gov</u>.

This meeting location is accessible to the physically challenged. If communications assistance is needed or other accommodations to ensure equal participation, call 1-800-745-5555, via facsimile to 401-423-7230, or email <u>cfernstrom@jamestownri.net</u> not less than three (3) business days prior to the meeting.

FOR ADVERTISEMENT IN THE JAMESTOWN PRESS: Thursday, December 6th edition.